## **BUDGET RESOLUTION 2024-148**

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 BUDGET TO ADD A PROCESSING FEE CONCERNING THE COLLECTION OF EDUCATIONAL IMPACT FEES

WHEREAS, following months of consideration, deliberation, and review and in accordance with a comprehensive study performed by an outside consultant (Benesch), the Marion County School Board (MCSB) requested that the Board of County Commissioners of Marion County, Florida (BOCC) adopt an ordinance imposing educational impact fees in Marion County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, in March 2024, the BOCC adopted Ordinance 2024-06 which imposed an educational impact fee for all of Marion County beginning on July 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, in June 2024, BOCC, MCSB, and the City of Ocala entered into an interlocal agreement outlining the specific terms and conditions concerning the collection of the fees; and

WHEREAS, the city is proposing a \$25.00 application fee to offset the costs of processing the educational impact fees associated with new residential units.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OCALA, FLORIDA,** duly assembled in regular session, that the Fiscal Year 2023-24 budget fee schedule be amended to include a \$25.00 application fee to process educational impact fees.

1	•
This resolution adopted this day of	, 2024.
ATTEST:  By:	Barry Mansfield President, Ocala City Council
Approved as to form and legality?  By:  William E. Sexton  City Attorney	
Reviewed for accounting accuracy & completeness:	
By: Peter A. Lee City Manager	